performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity to changes in interest rates and its influence on the Group’s
profitability.

The majority of the Group’s loan contracts and other financial assets and liabilities that bear interest are either variable
or contain clauses enabling the interest rate to be changed at the option of the lender. The Group monitors its interest
rate margin and consequently does not consider itself exposed to significant interest rate risk or consequential cash
flow risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that could arise from
adverse changes in market conditions. The Treasury Department conducts monitoring of the Group’s current financial
performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity to changes in fair value interest rates and its influence on the Group’s
profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based on
“reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by management and is
contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax
Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Loans to customers   636,332   (636,332)   1,181,164   (1,181,164)

Liabilities
Due to banks   (1,056,109)   1,056,109   (1,146,790)   1,146,790
Other borrowed funds   -   -   (34,374)   34,374

Net impact on profit before tax   (419,777)   419,777   -   -

Impact on shareholder's equity
Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate Interest rate

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Assets
Loans to customers   540,882   (540,882)   980,366   (980,366)

Liabilities
Due to banks   (897,693)   897,693   (951,836)   951,836
Other borrowed funds   -   -   (28,530)   28,530

Impact on shareholder's equity   (356,811)   356,811   -   -

As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007

Assets

52

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates
on its financial position and cash flows.

The ALMC controls currency risk by management of the open currency position on the estimated basis of UZS
devaluation and other macroeconomic indicators, which gives the Group an opportunity to minimize losses from